L E A X  I N T E R I M  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T  J A N U A R Y – J U N E  2 0 2 5

23

Net Debt
Interest bearing liabilities, less cash and cash equivalents

MSEK
2025

Jun 30
2024

Jun 30
2025

Jun 30
2024

Jun 30
2024

Dec 31
Interest-bearing liabilities, non-current 526.7 501.9 526.7 501.9 516.8
Interest-bearing liabilities, current 133.0 125.1 133.0 125.1 120.2
Cash and cash equivalents 13.5 42.9 13.5 42.9 13.1
Net Debt 646.2 584.1 646.2 584.1 623.9

Net Sales by customer end markets in %
Net Sales by customer end markets in % of total Net Sales for the end markets stated below:

%
2025

Apr-Jun
2024

Apr-Jun
2025

Jan-Jun
2024

Jan-Jun
2024

Jan-Dec
 Heavy Commercial Vehicles (%) 66.0 67.7 66.2 68.9 69.5
 General Industry (%) 22.4 19.0 21.5 18.5 19.7
 Mining & Construction (%) 3.8 2.4 3.6 2.5 2.4
 Agriculture (%) 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.4
 Passenger Cars (%) 7.2 10.5 7.7 9.4 7.9
 Defence (%) 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.3 0.2
Net Sales by customer end markets in % 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Adjusted Net Debt

Net debt adjusted with other lease liabilities than lease liabilities previously capitalized as financial leases
in accordance with IAS 17

MSEK
2025

Jun 30
2024

Jun 30
2025

Jun 30
2024

Jun 30
2024

Dec 31
Net Debt 646.2 584.1 646.2 584.1 623.9
Adj for Other lease liabilities, non-current 57.9 23.1 57.9 23.1 23.1
Adj for Interest-bearing liabilities, current 19.0 18.8 19.0 18.8 18.8
Adjusted Net Debt 569.3 542.3 569.3 542.3 582.1

Net Debt/Equity
Net Debt/Equity

MSEK
2025

Jun 30
2024

Jun 30
2025

Jun 30
2024

Jun 30
2024

Dec 31
Equity 354.7 488.9 354.7 488.9 380.9
Net Debt 646.2 584.1 646.2 584.1 623.9
Net Debt/Equity 1.8 1.2 1.8 1.2 1.6

Net Debt/EBITDA LTM
Adjusted Net Debt/Adjusted EBITDA LTM

MSEK
2025

Jun 30
2024

Jun 30
2025

Jun 30
2024

Jun 30
2024

Dec 31
Net Debt 646.2 584.1 646.2 584.1 623.9
EBITDA LTM 119.1 145.7 119.1 145.7 104.6
Net Debt/EBITDA LTM 5.4 4.0 5.4 4.0 6.0

L E A X  I N T E R I M  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T  J A N U A R Y – J U N E  2 0 2 5

24

Financial calendar  Contact information

Interim Report
July-September

Interim Report
October-December 2025

November 20, 2025

February 27, 2026

Roger Berggren, Group President and CEO

Phone: +46 (0)70 655 99 71

Mail: roger.berggren@leax.com

Jonas Lundberg, CFO

Phone: +46 (0)70 453 58 14

Mail: jonas.lundberg@leax.com

LEAX Group AB (publ)

Reg. No. 556658-4479